Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied buridal lots in said grounds, respectively as follows;

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Donald Laurent Céurtemanc e
& wife Dianne $ 1The00 1 Same
Bernice Black &
Fugine Scoullar $ 270.00 3 "
_Linda Rouleau _$ 60.00 "
Jesus F. Quintana } $ 140.00 "
Barbars J. Poole $ 135.00 i
Carpenter —aJenks $ 60.00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Superintendent ; ?ﬁ’?’]y’/’"

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

Donald Laurent Courtemanche

& Wife Dianne ...$.aTk.00 Same Same

Bernice Black &
_____ Fugine. Scoullar. ........f....$ 270.00 " "
Jinda.Rouleam ... oD 00400 " "
..Jesus F. Quintana $ 140,00 A "
‘‘‘‘‘ Barbara.d..Poole .ot $.135.00 ) i

Carpenter - Jenks

Funeral Home $ 60.00 " "

In City Council, Approved,

al 7 98% ; Uaucuv UM /:L/QBJM

Read and Passed.

Prestdent




Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

Gertrude Mazika &

.Thomas. Mazika $...60.00 Same -

Manuel Dias $ 60.00 "

James Y. Chin $ 140.00 . "

_Colleen Morris . $ 120,00 "

Maris E. Figueros $ 60.00 ~ B "

Walter Devonis $ 60.00 "

and recornmend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Superintendent ) Qﬁf'/ﬁﬁj) .

" Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
stoners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Gertrude Mazika & :
Thomas. Mazika. . ... _— .$...60.00 | . ...Bame Same
Manuel Dias $_60.00 " "
James Y. Chin $ 140.00 " "
Colleen Morris | $ 120.00 | oo "
Maria E. Figueroa | $§ 60,00 oo "
Walter Devonis $ 60.00 " "
In City Council, ‘ Approved,

1

............. .‘Nk 19 MM 23 19d7

Read and Passed.

e . LA L '
................... (L 0.E fo o 4 /W -

President

Cl ef k < 'Q”Q Liéj«r

.




e -43-

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commussioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Donald E. Scott $ o.0 L. Sane
Mary Malisn Kazarian § 190.00 )
TLoreza Siton $..60.00 1 . .
Maria Sentelises $ 60.00 | "
Khamdy Chanthavong . . . . $ 60,00 | "
Rogemary J. Blackwell $ 60.00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Superintendent ; ﬁ/?ﬁ/rﬁi'qh/ .

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
stoners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the prouisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Donald E. Seott . $1b0.00 | Same Sane
Mery Malian Kazarien | $ 190.00 n. )
Loreza Siton .. ... $..60.00 " )
Maria Santelises. . $...60.00.. " "
Khamdy chapthavong | $ 60.00 " X
Rosemary J. Blackwell | $ 60.00 " "
In City Council, Approved,

Byt 2 oRe
kead and Passed.

19 Moo iters 23 19d7
. C

President




THE COMMITTEE ON
FINANCE -

Agproves Passage of

IN CITY COUNCIL The Within Resolutio

Vi T 98¢

. <o i
FIRST READING

REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON FINANCE : X{/
e LERK - Y\Ml/\/] | L(, (3

WY ALY

- Coilose
Conpgenny Mo ehia ea el



